

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

REGINALD WILKINSON, Director, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM DWIGHT DOTSON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JIM PETRO  
Attorney General of Ohio  
DOUGLAS R. COLE\*  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY  
Senior Deputy Solicitor  
TODD R. MARTI  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CITATIONS TO DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	9
I. This case would allow the Court to resolve the longstanding confusion among lower courts as to whether <i>Heck's</i> favorable termination requirement applies to prisoner claims challenging parole decisions and procedures. ....	9
A. Three circuits have concluded that <i>Heck</i> is limited to § 1983 claims that, if successful, would guarantee earlier release.....	10

	<b>Page</b>
B. Three other circuits have concluded that <i>Heck</i> bars § 1983 claims that merely seek a new parole hearing. ....	11
C. Two other circuits have internal conflicts on the issue. ....	12
II. The Sixth Circuit decision below conflicts with <i>Heck</i> and <i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , and it also dramatically undermines State sovereignty.....	15
A. The decision below adopts an interpretation of “invalidation” under <i>Heck</i> that is inconsistent with this Court’s treatment of that term in <i>Balisok</i> .....	15
B. Under either of the two prevailing readings of <i>Heck</i> , the claims here should have been subject to the favorable termination requirement. ....	18
C. Contrary to the decision below, nothing in <i>Heck</i> or <i>Balisok</i> limits the favorable termination requirement to claims that will inevitably affect the fact or duration of a prisoner’s confinement.....	21
D. The decision below undermines the longstanding policy against excessive federal interference in State processes related to the enforcement of criminal law. ....	23

**Page**

III. This case is an ideal companion to *Muhammad v. Close* for establishing a bright-line test for determining which prisoner claims can be brought under § 1983, which would give much-needed guidance on other issues regarding the scope of *Heck*'s favorable termination requirement that have engendered circuit splits. .... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Bass v. Mitchell</i> , No. 93-1414, 1995 U.S. App. Lexis 9663 (8th Cir. Apr. 28, 1995).....	11
<i>Bradley v. Pryor</i> , 305 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Butterfield v. Bail</i> , 120 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Coady v. Vaughn</i> , 251 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Crow v. Penry</i> , 102 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20, 27
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , 300 F.3d 661 (6th Cir. 2002).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , 329 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , Case No. 3:00 CV-7303 (N.D. Ohio, Aug. 7, 2000).....	1
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 1179, 155 L. Ed.2d (2003) .....	24
<i>Ferguson v. Nagel</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 499 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Goodwin v. Ghee</i> , 330 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Greenholz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Correction Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	25
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Harvey v. Waldron</i> , 210 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huey v. Stine</i> , 230 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Husketh v. Sills</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 104 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Ghee</i> , Case No. 4:00 CV 1075 (N.D. Ohio, July 16, 2000) .....	1, 2, 8
<i>Kills Crow v. United States</i> , 555 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Knowlin v. Thompson</i> , 207 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>McClain v. Fuseymore</i> , No. 97-2095, 1998 U.S. App. Lexis 8332 (1st Cir. Apr. 25, 1998) .....	11
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Jackson</i> , No. 94-6395, 1994 U.S. App. Lexis 26817 (4th Cir. Sept. 23, 1994) .....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988) .....	20
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , Case No. 02-9065 .....	26, 27
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Prieser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	24, 25
<i>Razzoli v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 230 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	24
<i>Sammons v. Rodgers</i> , 785 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	20, 21
<i>Schilling v. White</i> , 58 F.3d 1081 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19, 20
<i>Stone-Bey v. Barnes</i> , 120 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Vann v. Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 861 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	24
<i>Waekerele v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 395 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	24

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. Campbell, <i>The Law of Sentencing</i> § 4.1 .....	20
Paige M. Harrison and Allen J. Beck, “Prisoners in 2002,” U. S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin (July 2003).....	4
R. Hertz & J. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> , § 33.3 (4th Ed. 2001) .....	22
V. Palcios, <i>Go and Sin No More: Rationality in Release Decisions by Parole Boards</i> , 45 S.C. L. Rev. 567 (1994).....	20
B. Schwartz & J. Kirklin, <i>Section 1983 Litigation: Claims &amp; Defenses</i> , §§ 10.7, 10.8 (3d Ed. 1997).....	27
M. Schwartz, <i>The Preiser Puzzle: Continued Frustrating Conflict between the Civil Rights And Habeas Corpus Remedies for State Prisons</i> , 37 DePaul L. Rev. 85 (1988).....	26
